(Translation from the Polish language)

FINANCIAL SUPERVISORY COMMISSION

Current report No 82/2013

Date: 20 December 2013

Issuer's shortened name: KOPEX SA

Subject: **Supreme Court order on the Kopex SA cassation appeal** Legal basis: Law on Offer, Art. 56, Par.1 Item 1 – confidential information

Contents of the report:

The Management Board of KOPEX SA with its registered seat in Katowice (the Issuer) referring to the information provided in the current report No. 21/2013 dated 4 March 2013 and the current report No. 77/2013 dated 22 November 2013 announces that today it received information that on the 19 December 2013 on closed session issued a decision about the refusal to recognize the cassation appeal filed by the Issuer with respect to the judgment of the Court of Appeal in Katowice on 8 November 2012 on the claim of FAMUR SA against Kopex SA for the payment of PLN 40,261,950 for liquidated damages.

The decision issued by the Supreme Court is not a subject to appeal, nor any other form of appeal.

The Issuer also indicates that issued order does not affect the economic and financial situation of the Issuer, as the judgment of the Court of Appeal in Katowice on 8 November 2012 has already been fully implemented and included in the financial statements of the Issuer for the fiscal year 2012 and the thus it will no affect the financial results of the Issuer in the current financial year.